Rute 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

2860223

Name of Company

Kitchen Consultants Ltd

1/ e

Shay Lettice, Salisbury House, Station Road, Cambndge CB1 2LA

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/eer Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 08/03/2013 to 07/03/2014

e ———

| (2.5 v

Signed Date

Peters Elworthy & Moore
Salisbury House
Station Road

mY

Ref KCO06/SL/KM/BD
13/05/2014 #312

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Annual
Report to Creditors

Kitchen Consultants Limited
- In Liquidation

23 April 2014




CONTENTS

Introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liguidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ nghts

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 8 March 2013 to 7 March 2014 and cumulative
from 8 March 2011 to 7 March 2014

B Time Analysis f%:r the period 8 March 2013 to 7 March 2014

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 8 March 2011 to 7 March 2014

D Additional Information in relation to Liguidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9




1

11

12

21

22

23

24

31

41

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for the year ended 7 March
2014 By way of reminder, | was appointed liquidator of the Company on 8 March 2011
following the move from Administration te Liguidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the year ended
7 March 2014, together with the period since my appointment

Realisation of Assets

Goodwill

As previously advised the purchaser entered Liquidation and no further realisations could be
made in respect of goodwill under the agreed "earnout”

Book Debts and Retentions

A further £1,671 has been receved in respect of book debts since my last report, in addition
to the £26,595 previously realised As detalled in my last report the remaining retentions have
been disputed and counterclaims made Therefore it 1s unlikely that any further realisations
fr*m book debts or retentions will be made

Bank Interest
Bank interest totalling £11 62 has been receved

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that
no assets were sold to a Director of the Company

Investigations

fn accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills (BIS) As this i1s a confidential report, { am not able to disclose the contents

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Rovyal Bank of Scotland plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At
the date of the liguidabhon the Indebtedness was estimated at £215543 To date, no




42

43

51

52

53

54

61

distnibution has been paid from the Liguidation, although a payment of £40,488 was paid in
the preceding Admunistration In respect of fixed charge monies As previously indicated there
18 unlikely to be any further distribution to the secured creditor

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential claims

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £1,191,250 17 from 91 creditors | have yet to receive claims
from 45 creditors whose debts total £163,575 72 as shown In the directors’ statement of
affars Due to the reasons detalled above there 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured

creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The basis of the Liguidator’'s remuneration was approved on a time costs basis at the first

meeting of creditors in the preceding Admnistration

The Liquidator's time costs in the period 8 March 2013 to 7 March 2014 total £5,999 75,
representing 46 10 hours at an average rate of £130 15 per hour No remuneration has been
drawn in this period Attached as Appendix Bis a Tme Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this' period in respect of the costs fixed by

reference to time properly spent In managing the Liguidation

The Liguidator's cumulative time costs since 8 March 2011 total £25,486 25, representing
195 30 hours at an average rate of £130 50 Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis
which provides details of the actvity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this cumulative
period

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional nformation in retation to our policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade A
copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators' Fees’ s availlable on request or can be downloaded

from hitp /iwww pem co uk/how-we-help/business/pem-recovery/insolvency-practitioners-

gurdes

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator




62

71

72

81

f

ﬂm@@ﬁiﬁﬂiﬁﬂ

i

Padltoldate] . ts
utstanding
8 !e ,

Nil

5,305 66

Collection Fee (David Stewart) 5,305 66

Rent {Masis) 12,264 99 12,264 99 Nil
Companies House Search Fee 100 Nil 100
Mileage 16 20 Nil 16 20
Photocopying 198 84 Nil 198 84
Postage 334 48 Nil 334 48
Specific Penalty Bond 18 00 Nil | 18 00

Since the date of appointment the following Categery 2 disbursements have been incurred
+« Photocopying —£198 84

¢ Mileage - £16 20

Creditors’ nights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, ar an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request n wnting that
the Liquidator provide further information about hts remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditar, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
appheation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Ligudator, as set out In this progress report, are excessive
Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within three months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in
which case | will wnte to all creditors with my final report ahead of convening the final meeting

of creditors

Yours faithfully

@

Shay Lettice
Liquidator




Appendix A

Kitchen Consultants Ltd

(In Liguidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Funds transferred from Administration

Book Debts
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Bank Interest

Bank Interest Gross

Former Administrators Fees
Office Holders Fees
Collection Fee

Rents Payable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Floating Current Alc
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

From 08/03/2013 From 08/03/2011

To 07/03/2014 To 07/03/2014
£ £

000 14,421 22
1,671 00 28,266 23
169 1162
1672 69 42 699 07
0 40 0 40
000 079
000 17,083 33
000 9,000 00
000 5,305 66
000 12,264 99
040 43,655 17
167229 (956 10)
1,672 29 1,991 02
000 (2,947 12)
1,672 29 (956 10}

IPS SQL Ver 504

8=

Shay Lettice
Liquidator

22 Apni 2014 10 56




Appendix B

Q00 06 0054 Q0 021 00 OFL 0065t 00 002 00 6c¢ | 00682 £10¢ 18quwadaq

00 0§ 00 GL 00 GLL 00 O¥l 00041 00 002 000£Z | 0008¢ Z10Z fely

00 0% 00 QL 00 SLi 000EL | — E/N B/N Q000C 1 00G/2 2107 udy

Q0 0§ 0002 00GLL 00 0gl B/N E/N E/IN | 006G.2 110z Aienuer

Q0 ¥+ 0009 0oZLL Qo el - 00 SZ1 - | 00092 0LOZ |4dy

00 v 00 Q9 oozLt Q0 ZZL - 00 041 -1 006¥e 6002 12qWAAON

31 3 el Aunoy 3 3 3 3 opy 3 Buduswwos

ael {2) s)el ajes AunoH ayel AjnoH 3 Jabeuep ajel pouad
UB]SISSY JolelsIunLpy AlInoy JOIRNSIVIWLDY laBeuepy ajes AunoH lowag/AlnoH Aunoy
Aouanjosu) sautel] lojensiuwpy lowag wesIssy raBeuep lojoRu1] | Jaupey

spun

3JNuIW g Ul pIPJOIDJ SI B 'SJSOD DL UO PasEq Ble $aay swuy AW Ps|ielsp Sy HE}S JO sopelb snolea jo aousuadxs pue suonyesyenb 'sajes jayiew uo Buipuadap Alea sajel
AunoH  Ajenuue psseasoul aie S3jel no-abieys jey) aou M NoA sajes Jno-abreyd Jo AleWWNS B moj8q Jno 188 d10j8I8Y) | Passed 1S)iy SEM UONN|OSSI 8Y) SoUIS Sepelb snouea
ay) Joy pabieyo sajes ayy w sebueyd jeusjew Aue, Jo s|iBlap yIm nok apiaoid of aw saanbal § a01j0RId ADUDAIOSU| JO JUBWISIEIS 'S1SOD A} UO Paseq ale s8a) S,wiy Al sy

sajel Jnc-abieyo jesuolsiy

Gl 0£13 s11s00 awn abeseae jej0) By JEIS Jo apelb yoes Joj sajel aberane sy} aie umoys sates 1no abieyo ay] ,

- - oLoy | 068 50 v SZ0 062 SINOH 1B101
- G/ B66'S - 00 Gbp 0S5 L'y G2 9t 00 208 Sjso) 1210
v Zll S. 6y 00 ¢ - GLEg —— Gz 0 - Xe|l
L6 ¥El 05 20v'¢ 08 L1 05 | 0E 9l - - §10)1p2JD
£8 /G 00 £€1 0e e oLz 020 - - suonesieal 1assy
¢0 LEL 0S rLO'E Q0 Te Qg s 08 El - 06 ¢ Huueld § uonegSILLIPY
1509 SN0y JOJRNSIUNUPY JOIUAS
ajey abelary awn) |ejo1 SI0)}eSIUIIPY Habeuep juelsissy ;| saBeueppoloang | Jaupeyq

vLOZ Udiely L 0 £102 Ydlew g
pouad ay) Joj s1S09 awi Jo Lewwng
{uonepinbiy ui)
PajiLI] SIURINSUOD UAYDIUNY




Appendix C

0005 00 64 00 oz} 00 o1 00644 00 002 00GEZ | 006882 £10¢ 12qwadag

00 0% 00 54 006GLL 00 OF1 00 0QLL 00 002 000g2 | 00082 Z10zZ Aeny

00 0s 00 04 00SiL 00 O€El E/N E/N 00002 | 00§/2 z10Z ludy

00 0§ 00 0L 00SLL 00 OgL E/N B/N B/N | 0082 | LOZ Aenuer

00 vt 00 09 002t 00 221 - 00 SZ1L - | 00092 0102 |4dy

00 v 00 08 00ZL1L 00 Z¢l - 00041 - | 00Sve 6002 JPqUANON

3 | 3 a1 Aunoy 3 3 3 3 ey 3 BuIBUSWIWOD

ajel (t4] el ajes AunoH | —ejes Ao 3 Jabeuep ael poLag
uesiIssy | Jojensiuiwpy AunoH | Jojesisiuwpy sabeuepy ajer ApnoH Jowag/Aunoy i ApnoH
Aauanjosuy asues] | JolensIUIWpY Joluag BSISSY laBeuepy 1o)2ang | Jsuped

spun

3NUIW g UI papJodal Si Wi} 'SIS0D SWlI) U0 paseq e $29) Sull At pajelap sy Lels Jo sapelb snouea Jo aouaiiadxa pue suonedyienb ‘sajel ja)iew uo Buipuadsp AJeA sajel
ApnoH  Alenuue paseasou sie sajel Jno-abieyd jey) 8jou [Im noA $ajes Jno-abieys Jo Alewwins B molaq Jno 1as alojaisy} | passed Jsiy Sem UoIN[osal ay) aouis sapelb snolea
ay) Joj pableyo sajer sy} ui sabusyd |euajew Aue, Jo SIEJRP uim nok apiacid o) aw sannbal 6 3311981d AJUSAIOSU| JO JUSLUSIBIS 'SISOD BWI) U0 PIsEq aJe $99) Sl AW sy

06 013 S 1500 awi) abBessae €10} 8y Wels 10 apeib yoes Jo} sajes abeiane ay; ale umoys sajes Ino abieyo ay,

sajes no-abieyo jeonoisiy

- - 0EG6L | 0222 GL19L G6 1 ov 6 SINOH |e10)
- GZ 98Y'52 - DO OSL') 0§ IG£'1L2 G2 Z8¢ - {05 965'C 51807 (230,
£€ 8.1 00 £01 090 - oy 0 - 0Z 0 suonebisanu
78 66 S1 869 00 £ - 6L 9 52 Q - xel
5 621 0% #5101 0182 019 0g LL 050 080 SI0}palD
Q0 0EL 00562'9 Or 8t 0g 4 0g i€ 0z o 09 ¢ suoles{esl 19ssy
Ll GEL 00 161'8 09 09 088 00 9v 00 L 08 ¥ Buiuueid % uoleSIILIPY
iS00 sinoy JOJENSIUIWUPY 101UBS
ayey abelaay audi) 1e3e 1 siojeqnsiuiwpy HaBeuely JuB)SISSY saBeuepjiojoaaiq | souped

PLOT UdJEW L O} L LOT Y2IBN 8
pouad ay) J0j $1502 awW} jo Mewwns

{uonepinbiy ui)

PalIWIT SJUBINSUOT USYIY




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

Policy

Detalled below 1s Peters Elworthy & Moore policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist t*:f a Partner, a Manager/Director, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides detalls of all grades of staff and
therr expenence level

I have utilised the services of David Stewart to assist with book debt and retention collections
In this case A fee was agreed of 10% of the first £100,000 of book debt realisations, 15% of
reahsations over £100,000 and 20% of realisations on all retention collections

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongstde, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Taylor Vinters (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insolvency Risk Senvices (insurance) Risk based premrum

Cheffins (valuatign and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements




13

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by crediors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supples of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hirre and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personne&l in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Peters Eiworthy & Moore for the provision of services which include
an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage On this case

the costs have been detailed n the body of the report

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Peters Eiworthy & Moore’s :‘urrent charge-out rates for this assignment are
detailed in appendix B

Please note that this firm records its ttme in mimimum units of 6 minutes



